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FY2021 Budget Approval Timeline 1 | Budget Timeline

July 28, 2020
Original Budget Presentation & 

Adoption of Millage Rate 
Recommendation and FY2021 Budget



FY2021 Original Budget Highlights

Engage. Inspire. Prepare.



FY2021 Original Budget Highlights 2 | Highlights

Tentative Budget Changes (7.14.20)

• Allotments Changes:
 +6 Title I Positions

• Equalization Grant Change:
 $28.9m (+$0.1m)

• General Fund* Revenue Changes:
 $283.1m (+/‐$0.0m, net)

• General Fund* Expenditures Changes:
 Moved $3.0m from GF (Technology 

Objects) to the CARES Act Grant
 Other Changes (‐$0.2m or 0.0%)

• General Fund* Revenue (Under) 
Expenditures Change:
 ‐$5.0m (+$3.2m)

• Federal Grant Changes:
 $18.7m (+$0.0m, net)

• Total General Fund Budget:
 $363.9m (‐$0.2m or ‐0.1%)

Original Budget Highlights

• 30,711 Enrollment Projection (+485 or 1.6%)

• 3,616 Total Allotments (11 Increase, net or 0.3%)

• $363.9m Total Budget
‐ Includes ‐

• $291.0m General Fund Budget
 10.4% or $17.5m QBE Austerity Reduction 
 $28.9m Equalization Grant
 TRS Employer Contribution Reduction (19.06%)
 COVID‐19 Contingencies 
 Deficit Mitigations 
 69% Instruction
 90% Payroll Expenditures

• $23.3m Special Revenue Fund
 $5.8m Increase in Federal Grants (CARES and L4GA) 

• $16.4m Capital Projects
 Realigned Projects and Reserved Funding for 

Transportation, Technology and Maintenance
 SPLOST VI Collections Begin

* Excludes Grants and Transfers to Other Funds



90%

10%

Salaries and Benefits & Outsourcing Other

FY20 Budget FY21 Budget Change %

 Var to 
Tentative 
7.14.20  %

Salaries 181.8$                183.5$               1.7$                0.9% (0.3)$            ‐0.2%
Benefits 78.0                     74.9                    (3.1)                ‐4.0% (0.0)$            0.0%

259.82$              258.4$               (1.5)$              ‐0.6% (0.3)$            ‐0.1%

Professional Services 7.6                       7.1                      (0.5)                ‐6.5% (0.0)$            ‐0.2%
Technology 7.7                       4.1                      (3.6)                ‐47.3% (3.0)$            ‐42.7%
Utilities  5.2                       5.4                      0.2                  4.8% 0.0$              0.8%
Textbooks and Books 2.8                       1.3                      (1.5)                ‐52.6% 0.0$              1.1%
Supplies 1.7                       2.6                      0.9                  54.7% (0.0)$            0.0%
Vehicle Purchases 1.8                       0.3                      (1.6)                ‐86.4% (0.1)$            ‐16.7%
Fuel 1.6                       1.4                      (0.2)                ‐13.2% 0.0$              0.7%
Other 7.9                       7.5                      (0.4)                ‐4.8% 0.1$              1.9%

36.3$                  29.7$                 (6.6)                ‐18.2% (2.9)$            ‐8.9%

Grand Total 296.1$                288.1$               (8.1)$              ‐2.7% (3.2)$            ‐1.1%

*Excludes Non‐QBE Grants and Transfers to Other Funds

General Fund Expenditures: by Object 2 | Highlights

(millions)

Highlights

• $258.4m Payroll (90%)
• $39.7m Other Operating (10%)
• $4.1m Technology ($3.5m Non‐GF) 
• $5.4m Utilities ($1.41 sqft)

• ‐6.5% Professional Services
• ‐52.6% Textbooks & Books
• ‐86.4% Vehicle Purchases



FY2021 Original Budget 3 | Original Budget

Governmental Fund Type

• $363.9m Total Budget
‐ Includes ‐

• $291.0m General Fund Budget*

• $52.7m GF Beginning FY21 Fund Balance
 ~$50.1m Unassigned
 2.1 mths Projected Expenditures
 ‐$5.0m Revenue (Under) Expenditures
 ‐$1.6m Transfers to Other Funds

• $46.1m GF Ending FY21 Fund Balance
 ~$45.1m Unassigned
 1.8 mths FY22 Projected Expenditures

• $23.3m Special Revenue Fund**

• $16.4m Capital Projects***

• $8.2m Bond Debt Service

• $16.7m School Nutrition Fund

 $3.2m Ending Fund Balance

* Includes State General Fund Grants and Transfers
** State and Federal Grants, Local School Activity and Other

*** Excludes Transfers for Debt Service
1.8 mth (15%) ‐ 1.5 mth (12.5%) Unassigned Fund Balance Target

(millions)



Thank You
For Budget Ideas and Feedback

Visit our Website (Budget Feedback)

Engage. Inspire. Prepare.



FY2021 Original Budget

Engage. Inspire. Prepare.



K 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th 7th 8th 9th 10th 11th 12th
FY20 2,123 2,208 2,214 2,197 2,313 2,323 2,381 2,480 2,421 2,684 2,398 2,345 2,139

FY21 2,061 2,248 2,305 2,283 2,290 2,386 2,420 2,430 2,541 2,683 2,520 2,263 2,281

 ‐

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

FY2021 Enrollment  by Grade

Enrollment Growth  4 | Enrollment



Enrollment Growth  4 | Enrollment



State Revenue: Equalization Grant 4 | General Fund

Note: GaDOE Initial Earnings Sheet 7.21.20 

Highlights

• $28.9m or $942 Per‐Pupil (~10% of General Fund Budget)
• Removed Austerity Reduction



State Revenue: Austerity Reduction 4 | General Fund

Note: GaDOE Initial Earnings Sheet 7.21.20 

Highlights

• 10.4% or $17.5m ($568 Per‐Pupil)
• Largest single year per‐pupil increase in Austerity in history



FY20 Budget FY21 Budget Change %

 Var to 
Tentative 
7.14.20  %

QBE Funding, net 171.3$                154.0$                (17.3)$        ‐10.1% (0.2)$                  ‐0.1%
Equalization Grant 28.8                    28.9                    0.2              0.6% 0.1$                   0.4%
Local Taxes 93.8                    98.0                    4.2              4.5% 0.0$                   0.0%
Other Local Sources 2.3                       2.1                       (0.2)            ‐8.4% (0.0)$                  ‐1.2%
Total GF Revenue 296.2$                283.1$                (13.1)$        ‐4.4% (0.0)$                  0.0%

*Excludes Grants and Transfers to Other Funds

Highlights

General Fund Revenue 4 | General Fund

(millions)

• $283.1m Budget
• ‐$13.1m Decrease
• ‐$581 Per‐Pupil Decrease
• 10.4% Austerity ($17.5m)
• $28.9m Equalization Grant
• $4.2m Local Taxes, including
• $6.4 Ad Valorem

Note: Revenue projection includes an                         
unmodified millage rate of 18.750

$154.0 , 55%

$28.9 , 10%

$100.1 , 35%

QBE Funding, net Equalization Grant Local Revenue

Note: GaDOE Initial Earnings Sheet 7.21.20 



Highlights

69%

7%

7%

5%

4%
4%

2% 2%

Instruction Maintenance

School Administration Transportation

Pupil Services Improvement of Instructional Services

Media Services Other

General Fund Expenditures: by Function 4 | General Fund

(millions)

• $288.1m Budget
• ‐$4.9m or 2.7% Decrease
• $3.0m CARES Act
• 69% Instruction
• 7% School Admin
• 7% Maintenance

FY20 Budget FY21 Budget Change  %

 Var to 
Tentative  
7.14.20  %

Instruction 205.1$                198.1$               (7.1)$            ‐3.4% (3.5)$                  ‐1.7%
Maintenance 20.5                     20.9                   0.5                2.2% 0.2                      0.8%
School Administration 19.7                     19.7                   0.0                0.1% (0.0)                    0.0%
Transportation 16.1                     14.7                   (1.4)              ‐8.8% (0.0)                    ‐0.1%
Pupil Services 10.3                     11.5                   1.2                11.7% 0.0                      0.2%
Improvement of Instruction 12.4                     11.1                   (1.3)              ‐10.4% 0.0                      0.4%
Media Services 5.2                       5.0                      (0.2)              ‐3.1% 0.0                      0.3%
Other 6.8                       7.0                      0.2                2.6% 0.1                      0.8%
Total 296.1$                288.1$               (8.1)$            ‐2.7% (3.2)$                  ‐1.1%

*Excludes Grants and Transfers to Other Funds



Expenditure Comparison 4 | General Fund



90%

10%

Salaries and Benefits & Outsourcing Other

FY20 Budget FY21 Budget Change %

 Var to 
Tentative 
7.14.20  %

Salaries 181.8$                183.5$               1.7$                0.9% (0.3)$            ‐0.2%
Benefits 78.0                     74.9                    (3.1)                ‐4.0% (0.0)$            0.0%

259.82$              258.4$               (1.5)$              ‐0.6% (0.3)$            ‐0.1%

Professional Services 7.6                       7.1                      (0.5)                ‐6.5% (0.0)$            ‐0.2%
Technology 7.7                       4.1                      (3.6)                ‐47.3% (3.0)$            ‐42.7%
Utilities  5.2                       5.4                      0.2                  4.8% 0.0$              0.8%
Textbooks and Books 2.8                       1.3                      (1.5)                ‐52.6% 0.0$              1.1%
Supplies 1.7                       2.6                      0.9                  54.7% (0.0)$            0.0%
Vehicle Purchases 1.8                       0.3                      (1.6)                ‐86.4% (0.1)$            ‐16.7%
Fuel 1.6                       1.4                      (0.2)                ‐13.2% 0.0$              0.7%
Other 7.9                       7.5                      (0.4)                ‐4.8% 0.1$              1.9%

36.3$                  29.7$                 (6.6)                ‐18.2% (2.9)$            ‐8.9%

Grand Total 296.1$                288.1$               (8.1)$              ‐2.7% (3.2)$            ‐1.1%

*Excludes Non‐QBE Grants and Transfers to Other Funds

General Fund Expenditures: by Object 4 | General Fund

(millions)

Highlights

• $258.4m Payroll (90%)
• $39.7m Other Operating (10%)
• $4.1m Technology ($3.5m Non‐GF) 
• $5.4m Utilities ($1.41 sqft)

• ‐6.5% Professional Services
• ‐52.6% Textbooks & Books
• ‐86.4% Vehicle Purchases



FY20 Budget FY21 Budget  Change  %

 Var to 
Tentative  
7.14.20  %

Divisions and Departments
(1) School Leadership Division 0.7$                  0.8$                  0.0$                  3.9% (0.0)$                ‐4.8%
(2) Teaching & Learning Division

Teaching & Learning Department 0.1                    0.1                    (0.0)                  ‐20.0% (0.0)                   ‐8.4%
Curriculum & School Impr Department 1.3                    0.8                    (0.5)                  ‐37.6% (0.0)                   ‐0.4%
CTAE Department 0.1                    0.1                    (0.0)                  ‐16.1% (0.1)                   ‐55.2%
Student Services Department 1.2                    1.3                    0.1                    9.5% 0.0                    1.0%

(3) Operations Division
Operations Department 5.5                    5.1                    (0.3)                  ‐6.4% (0.0)                   ‐0.2%
Transportation Department 5.2                    3.4                    (1.8)                  ‐35.0% (0.0)                   ‐0.8%
Maintenance Department 8.7                    9.0                    0.3                    3.3% 0.1                    0.8%

(4) Technology Division 5.8                    2.7                    (3.1)                  ‐53.7% (2.9)                   ‐52.2%
(5) Business Services Division 0.6                    0.6                    0.0                    2.9% (0.0)                   ‐5.5%
(6) Human Resources Division 0.1                    0.1                    0.0                    63.2% 0.0                    23.6%

QBE & Local Funds Allocated to Schools  6.4                    4.7                    (1.7)                  ‐26.3% (0.0)                   ‐0.4%

Other <1% 0.7                    1.1                    0.4                    51.7% 0.1                    12.5%

Total 36.3$                29.7$                (6.6)$                ‐18.2% (2.9)$                ‐9.0%

*Excludes Grants and Transfers to Other Funds. 

General Fund Expenditures: Other 4 | General Fund

(millions)

Highlights

• $29.7m Other Operating
• ‐$6.6m or ‐18.2% Decrease
• $3.0m Moved to CARES Act

• ‐$4.9m Divisions (6)
• ‐$1.7m QBE & Local Funds



General Fund Original Budget 4 | General Fund

Highlights

• ‐$5.0 Expenditures over Revenue
• $3.0m CARES Act

• $5.0m Fund Balance



General 
Fund Grants SNP Total

General 
Fund Grants SNP Changes Total

School Based Allotments:
   Elementary Schools 1,291.00   74.28         110.00      1,475.28   (1.00)         0.85           (0.15)         1,475.13  
   Middle Schools 618.00      3.00           60.00         681.00      3.50           1.00           4.50           685.50     
   High Schools 700.00      5.00           57.00         762.00      (15.00)       2.00           (13.00)       749.00     
Total School Based Allotments 2,609.00   82.28         227.00      2,918.28   (12.50)       3.85           ‐             (8.66)         2,909.63  

Other Direct Instruction & Support
  Curriculum & School Improvement * 27.00         27.00         1.00           1.00           28.00        
   Student Services * 64.40         1.00           65.40         ‐             65.40        
      New Hope (ESEP) 1.00           1.00           2.00           ‐             2.00          
Total 2,701.40   84.28         227.00      3,012.68   (12.50)       4.85           ‐             (7.66)         3,005.03  

1) School Leadership Division 8.00           8.00           ‐             8.00          
   Central Registration 7.00           7.00           ‐             7.00          
   New Hope  10.49         10.49         ‐             10.49        
2) Teaching & Learning Division 5.00           5.00           1.00           1.00           6.00          
   Curriculum 19.00         19.00         ‐             19.00        
   School Improvement 6.00           6.00           12.00         ‐             12.00        
   Student Services (94) 18.49         2.92           21.41         8.00           8.00           29.41        
   CTAE 3.00           3.00           ‐             3.00          
      PCCA (91) 5.00           5.00           ‐             5.00          
3) Operations Division 29.00         29.00         4.00           4.00           33.00        
   Maintenance 41.00         41.00         (3.00)         (3.00)         38.00        
   Transportation 331.00      21.00         352.00      9.00           9.00           361.00     
   SNP ‐             12.00         12.00         ‐             12.00        
4) Technology Division 33.00         33.00         (1.00)         (1.00)         32.00        
5) Business Services Division 16.00         16.00         1.00           1.00           17.00        
6) Human Resources Division 9.00           9.00           ‐             9.00          
Superintendent's Office 2.00           2.00           ‐             2.00          
Board and PEF 7.49           7.49           ‐             7.49          
Grand Total 3,251.87   114.20      239.00      3,605.07   6.50           4.85           ‐             11.35         3,616.42  

* Instruction and support allotments based at a non‐school facility that directly support students

FY2020 FY2021 Changes

Original Allotments (All Funds)  4 | Allotments



Original Allotments (All Funds) 4 | Allotments

65%
Total 

Instruction
Instruction,  1,749 , 48%Special Education,  684 , 19%

Title I & IV,  23 , 1%

School Administration, 
207 , 6%

Media,  66 , 2%

School Nutrition (SNP), 
239 , 7%

Transportation,  340 , 9%

Pupil Services,  50 , 1%

Improvement of Instr,  79 , 2%

Maintenance,  109 , 3% Central & Other Support,  42 , 1% Business Services,  16 , 1%

General Administration,  12 , 0%



Original Budget: Special Revenue Funds ‐Grants

• Federal & Miscellaneous
 $18.7m 
 $5.8m Increase

 L4GA
 CARES Act

• General Fund (Appendix) 
 $1.4m
 ‐$1.7m Decrease

 Security Grant
 CTAE‐Related
 Bus‐Related

• Funds can only be used 
for the intended 
purposes of the grant

• Fund may not be used 
for the general operation 
of the district.

4 | Special Revenue‐ Grants



Original Budget: Capital Project Funds

• $22.1m Revenue
 $18.4m SPLOST Collections

 SPLOST VI Begins in FY21

 $1.8m Capital Outlay Program

• $16.5m Expenditures
• $8.2m Bond Debt Service
• $77.0m Bond Debt (YE)

• $13.6m Ending Fund Balance
• General Fund Deficit Mitigation

• Realigned 
• CapEx from GF

 $750k Fund 300

 $1.0m SPLOST V 

4 | Capital Projects



Original Budget: Debt Service Funds

Outstanding Bonds. 
2014 Series, which 
includes 81,700 $1,000 
par value bonds or 
$81,700,000.  These 
bonds carry coupon 
rates of approximately 
3.7% to 5.0%.  

4,665 bonds will 
mature in FY2021, 
leaving 77,035 $1,000 
par value bonds or 
$77,035,000. 

4 | Capital Projects



Appendix

Engage. Inspire. Prepare.



August 2020 Spending Resolution (if needed) Appendix



$88.3 , 90%

$7.0 , 7%
$2.7 , 3%

Ad Valorem Title Ad Valorem Other

Highlights

General Fund Revenue: Local Taxes Appendix

(millions)

• $98.0m Budget
• $4.2m or 4.5% Increase
• $6.4m Ad Valorem
• ‐$2.3m TAVT

Note: Revenue projection includes an                         
unmodified millage rate of 18.750

FY20 Budget FY21 Budget Change %
Ad Valorem 81.9$                   88.3$                   6.4$                7.8%
Title Ad Valorem 9.3$                     7.0$                     (2.3)$              ‐24.6%
Other Sales Taxes 2.5$                     2.7$                     0.1$                4.8%
Other Taxes ‐$                       ‐$                       ‐$                  0.0%
Total 93.8$                   98.0$                   4.2$                4.5%



Original Budget: General Fund Grants Appendix



School Nutrition Program Fund Balance Appendix

Highlights

• FY21(P) FB $3.2m with HVAC Expenditures, 2.4‐month reserve
• FY21(P) FB $4.3m without HVAC Expenditures, 3.2‐month reserve
• Best Practice: 2 to 3 months expenditure reserve 



Georgia DOE Chart of Accounts Appendix

http://archives.doe.k12.ga.us/fbo_financial.aspx?PageReq=FBOFinRevCOAB
&codetype=5&fy=23


